—
— O D G0~ N U B Wb —

_— o e e e e
oo -1 N L k= L o

19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26

27
28
29

30
3l
32

i3
34
35

ORDINANCE NO. 3181

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR CONSTRUCTION
SUPPORT SERVICES FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS. THIS
ORDINANCE AUTHORIZES PROJECT EXPENDITURES IN FUND
128, 311, 356, AND 411; AND FUNDING
ALLOCATIONS/TRANSFERS FROM FUND 331 TO FUND 311
AND 356; AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL
PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE
DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 35A.33 RCW, the City of Lynnwood is required to
appropriate funds for City projects and to formally authorize the transfer of appropriations
from one fund to another fund; and

WHEREAS, the City is committed to a planned transportation, traffic, utilities, and
public facilities preservation and improvement programs as a part of the City
Transportation Program and Capital Facilities Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has completed or is close to completing the design phase of
eight (8) different capital projects that are planned to be constructed in 2016; and

WHEREAS, these eight (8} capital projects are individually part of the transportation,
traffic, utility, or public facilities preservation and improvement programs with various
sources of funding including local and Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, in summer of 2015, the City solicited for statement of qualifications from
consulting firms with expertise, resources, and capabilities in capital construction
management of non-Federal and Federal funded capital projects; and

WHEREAS, the City went through the scoring and interviewing processes and has
selected two (2} consulting firms that are the most qualified to provide construction
services for all the capital construction projects in 2016; and

WHEREAS, one of the eight (8) projects, the Citywide Safety Improvement project,
has approval from Council by way of Ordinance #3170 passed on 12/14/2015, to include an
estimated amount of $120,000 for construction management services in the financial plan;



S O 0 0 N

11
12
13
14

15

16
17

18

19
20

21

22
23
24

WHEREAS, on 02/08/2016, City Council authorized the Mayor to enter into, and
execute on behalf of the City a contract with AECOM for the construction support services
in the amount not to exceed $120,000;

WHEREAS, the amount of $120,000 will be referred to but not included in the total
requested amount for the 2016 Capital Construction Management Services;

WHEREAS, consultant services for construction management may include, but not
be limited to, resident engineering, contract administration, office and field support
services, inspection, and surveying and testing and/or managing the work of surveying and
testing firms during construction, and managing sub-consultants as appropriate, as well as
all other related tasks; and

WHEREAS, the City will re-evaluate internal staff resources at the time each task
order and/or project approaches construction readiness and determine the best method to
accomplish the work which may include City staff resources only, consultant services only,
and/or combinations; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Appropriation:

A. The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail on the attached Financial Plan
dated March 02, 2016 and summarized as follows:

Estimates
Project AECOM Harrl.s & Total

Associates
Project 1- Citywide Safety Improvements Project (Flashing] ~ $120,000 $120,000
Project2-  Alderwood Mall Pkwy & 184th Street SW Overlay|  $139,031] | $139,031
| Project 3-  LS#4 Forcemain - LS 4 to South of 184th/AMP (LS#8 $95,049 $95,049
Project4- SR 99/SR 524 Safety Improvements Project|  $58,284 $75,718]  $134,002
Project 5- _ Waterline Replacement Program (5 to 8 p?c_)jet_:ts) i _$34,_43(T $3§4,001- i $418,431
Project 6- 60th Ave W Utility Relocation|  $85,033|  $439,500|  $524,533]
Project 7- WWTP Building Roof Replacement & Scrubber $59,743 $230,100 $289,84§
Project 8- Bike 2 Health Project]  $66,030 $66,030|
Total $657,600| $1,129,319 $1,786,919

B. The sum of $1,786,919 is hereby appropriated, to the extent not previously
appropriated, for design, engineering, plans, specifications, and bid assistance for the
Project as follows:

3181



[« WV,

S O 0 -

I
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ord#/
Current Fund No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity From/ To
Ord. #3170 331/ 356 Real Estates Fund 120,000 |Construction Support Services 120,000
March 2016 Update |411 /411 Utility Fund 1,327,856 |Construction Support Services| 1,327,856
March 2016 Update | 128/ 128 Verdant Grant 66,030 |Construction Support Services 66,030
March 2016 Update |331/311 Real Estates Fund 139,031 |Construction Support Services 139,031
March 2016 Update |[331/ 356 Real Estates Fund 134,002 |Construction Support Services| 134,002
March 2016 Update Current Appropriation - SubTotal 1,786,919 |Construction Support Services| 1,786,919
C.  The Funding Appropriation(s) and related changes, modifications, adjustments, if any,
are provided in detail as follows:
Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ord#/
Current Fund No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity From / To
Construction
Ord. #3170 331/ 356 Real Estates Fund 120,000 | Construction Support Services 120,000
March 2016 Update |411/ 411 Utility Fund 1,327,856 | Construction Support Services 1,327,856
March 2016 Update |128/ 128 Verdant Grant 66,030 | Construction Support Services 66,030
March 2016 Update |331/311 Real Estates Fund 139,031 | Construction Support Services 139,031
March 2016 Update |331/356 Real Estates Fund 134,002 | Construction Support Services 134,002
Current Appropriation| 1,786,919 Project Expense 1,786,919

Section 2. Modifications of the 2015-2016 Biennial Budget. The required expenditures for
operation of the various departments and funds of the City of Lynnwood for the fiscal years
ending December 31, 2015 and 2016 are hereby modified and amended and incorporated
herein.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality therefore, shall not affect the validity or
constitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance or a summary thereof consisting of the title shall
be published in the official newspaper of the City, and shall take effect and be in full force
five (5) days after publication.

3181




[ 38

DO -] O L e W

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40
41

43
44

PASSED this 14™ day of March, 2016, and signed in authentication of its passage this 15t

day of March, 2016.

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

o
r\fmf ?w./-i"f I

Son}a Sprlhger - Finance Director

Finance Director

FILED WITH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
PUBLISHED:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

03/15/2016
03/14/2016
03/18/2016
03/23/2016
3184

APPROVED:

N

Nicola Smith, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/e

Hnsema rsun City Attorney

3181



[8] C I D [ E F G H I ] K L]
| 1] Project Financial Plan
.| 2016 Construction Management Services
3
I Revenue Fund 411 331 128
i Project Fund: 128, 311, 356, 411
| 6| Last update: March 02, 2016 Utility Fund Real Estates | Verdant
7 Prepared by: Ngan Ha Yang, P.E. Target / Actual Diff. Target / Actual Excise Tax Grant
i Reviewed by: Jeff Elekes, P.E. Project EXPENSE REVENUE
Fund

9 Passed Ord. / New request 411 331 128

19 Construction Management Services Total Multi 1,786,919 - 1,786,919 | 1,327,856 393,033 | 66,030
ﬂ AECOM Contract Multi 657,600 - 657,600 274,255 317,315 66,030
i Ord. #3170 |Project 1- Citywide Safety Improvements Project (Flashing Yellow Arrows) 356 $120,000/ - 120,000 $120,000
_22_ March 2016 Request Project 2- Alderwood Mall Pkwy & 184th Street SW Overlay 311 $139,031 - 139,031 $139,031
E March 2016 Request Project 3- -S#4 Forcemain - LS 4 to South of 184th/AMP (LS#8 now included) 411 $95,049 95,049 $95,049
__23_ March 2016 Request Project 4- B SR 99/SR 524 Safety Improvements Project 356 $58,284 * 58,284 558,284
E March 2016 Request Project 5- Waterline Replacement Program (5 to 8 projects) 411 $34,430 34,430 $34,430
__25_ March 2016 Request Project 6- 60th Ave W Utility Relocation 411 $85,033 - 85,033 $85,033
ﬂ March 2016 Request Project 7- WWTP Building Roof Replacement & Scrubber 411 $59,743 - 59,743 $59,743
ﬂ March 2016 Request Project 8- Bike 2 Health Project 128 $66,030 - 66,030 $66,030
_g_?_ Harris & Associates Contract Multi 1,129,319 - 1,129,319 1,053,601 75,718 -
ﬂ Ord. #3170 Project 1- Citywide Safety Improvements Project (Flashing Yellow Arrows) 356 -
_31'-_ March 2016 Request Project 2- ) Alderwood Mall Pkwy & 184th Street SW Overlay 311 - -
i March 2016 Request Project 3- -S#4 Forcemain - LS 4 to South of 184th/AMP (LS#8 now included) 411 - -
_3§_ March 2016 Request Project 4- SR 99/SR 524 Safety Improvements Project 356 §75,718 - 75,718 575,718
i March 2016 Request Project 5- Waterline Replacement Program (5 to 8 projects) 411 $384,001 - 384,001 $384,001
_15_ March 2016 Request Project 6- 60th Ave W Utility Relocation 411 $439,500| - 439,500 $439,500
i March 2016 Request Project 7- WWTP Building Roof Replacement & Scrubber| 411 $230,100 230,100 $230,100
[ 37] March 2016 Request Project 8- Bike 2 Health Project 128 - -

38 Total Project Target Expense/Revenue| 1,786,919 - 1,786,919 1,327,856 393,033 66,030
39| Diff, : : F 5 E :

40

3181



On the, 14th day of March, 2016 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed ordinance
3181. A summary of the content of this ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 3181

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING
PROJECT FUNDING FOR CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES FOR CAPITAL
PROJECTS. THIS ORDINANCE AUTHORIZES PROJECT EXPENDITURES IN FUND
128, 311, 356, AND 411; AND FUNDING ALLOCATIONS/TRANSFERS FROM FUND
331 TO FUND 311 AND 356; AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL
PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND
SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

0. Kol

Debbie Karber, Deputy City Clerk

DATED this 18" day of March, 2016.



Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington }
County of Snohomish } ss

ﬂl

WHW

FIE $PHF l.llll t

Kathleen Landis being first duly swomn, upon
oath deposes and says: that he/she is the lepal
representative  of the Ewverett Daily Herald a
daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal
newspaper by order of the superior court in the
county in which it is published and is now and
has been for more than six months prior to the
date of the first publicanon of the Notice
hereinafier referred to, published in the English
language continually as a daily newspaper in
Snohomish ~ County, Washington and is and
always has been printed in whole or part in the
Everett Daily Herald and is of general
circulation in said County, and is a legal
newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99
of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter
213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the Superior Court of
Snohomish Counly, State of Washington, by
order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed
is a true copy of EDH688870 ORD. 3175-3184
as it was published in the tegular and entire
issue of said paper and not as a supplement
form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such
publication commencing on  03/18/2016 and
ending on 03/18/2016 and that said newspaper
was regularly distributed (o its subscribers
during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is
$161.56. .

Subscribed and swom before me on this

_Lf/_ da.yof mﬂ"ﬁ ) .

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washingion.

City of Lyanwoed - LEGAL ADS [ 141278%
DFBBIE KARBER

.Mu 0RDINA ut ur Th mé Y OF LYNNwooD
% I.?TIIJN u#
oL l-CHﬂm.

ﬁ%« SRR
L] ﬂﬂﬂlﬂlﬂ;l
L ﬂ@g%
7
ﬂ' u'l'lﬂ Z'I '%’,‘
H-"I'NE ﬁ“’l

l'l: ¥ OF LYNNWOOD,
MANCE 3158,

SUPERBE i
EITMLIM T SEWER
mﬂmw ARLD
A11; AND COMBISTENT FMH
PLAN. AND PROVIDING Fﬂ“IESETI' BILITY, AN

EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUNMUARY PLELICATION

DEBRA ANN
Notaiy P

October 3

State of Washington
My Commission Expires

OROMANCE MO 3154
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD,
NG PROJECT FUMDING

YeagH FoR
DESIGN AND CON +
NE TRULCT H Fﬂl Dw
FROW FOND 330 | m’E

31 o hesa ordinances wit ba malled upon ecuest
M‘; thim 18t dary of Maech, ﬁh
Pubiished March 19, 2016, RO Damp R

GRIGG
ublic

1, 2017




=

LYN

AS

rZ
z

o

oD
ON

1 T

CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned, Debra Karber, the duly appointed Deputy City Clerk of the City of Lynnwood,
Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a full, true and correct copy
of Ordinance No. 3181 of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, entitled as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 3181

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT
SERVICES FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS. THIS ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZES PROJECT EXPENDITURES IN FUND 128, 311, 356,
AND 411; AND FUNDING ALLOCATIONS/TRANSFERS FROM FUND
331 TO FUND 311 AND 356; AND CONSISTENT WITH THE
PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY,
AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION,

That said ordinance was passed by the Council on March 14, 2016 of said City and was
published and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the official
newspaper of said City on March 18, 2016.

0. Al

Debra Karber, Deputy City Clerk




